have allowed certain costs to be recovered from customers.

  Western Resources has joint interests with KCPL in the LaCygne Station and
Wolf Creek. These generating facilities represent approximately 23% of Western
Resources' total generating capacity, 39% of KCPL's total generating capacity
and 29% of the combined company's total generating capacity.

   62

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND ADT

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   PRO FORMA
   WESTERN   --------------------------------
   RESOURCES   ADT   TOTAL WESTERN
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   RESOURCES/ADT
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -------------

Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equiva-
   lents..... $   969   $  141,800   $  248,090 (a)(j)   $   390,859
  Accounts receivable
   and unbilled revenues
   (net).....   232,682   261,900   --   494,582
  Other current assets..   192,024   84,400   --   276,424
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current as-
   sets.....   425,675   488,100   248,090   1,161,865
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Property, Plant and
 Equipment, Net.....  4,349,167   1,545,000   --   5,894,167
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Deferred Charges and
 Other Assets:
  Goodwill, net.....   --   448,600   2,437,100 (b)   2,885,700
  Deferred future income
   taxes.....   282,476   --   --   282,476
  Other assets.....  1,025,873   163,000   (604,069)(h)   584,804
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total deferred
   charges and other
   assets.....  1,308,349   611,600   1,833,031   3,752,980
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Total Assets..... $6,083,191   $2,644,700   $2,081,121   $10,809,012
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION

   PRO FORMA
   WESTERN   --------------------------------
   RESOURCES   ADT   TOTAL WESTERN
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   RESOURCES/ADT
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -------------

Current Liabilities:
  Short-term debt..... $  646,400   $   44,400   $ (589,400)(h)   $   101,400
  Accounts payable.....   111,878   160,000   --   271,878
  Other current liabili-
   ties.....   205,457   203,100   --   408,557
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current lia-
   bilities.....   963,735   407,500   (589,400)   781,835
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Other Liabilities and
 Deferred Credits:
  Deferred income tax-
   es.....  1,167,550   147,800   4,735 (f)   1,320,085
  Deferred investment
   tax credits.....   127,218   --   --   127,218
  Other.....   448,244   273,700   --   721,944
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total other liabili-
   ties and deferred
   credits.....  1,743,012   421,500   4,735   2,169,247
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Capitalization:
  Long-term debt, net...  1,466,526   1,027,600   1,394,150 (c)   3,888,276
  Company-obligated

   mandatorily
   redeemable preferred
   securities.....   220,000   --   --   220,000
  Preferred and prefer-
   ence stock.....   74,858   4,900   --   79,758
  Common stock equity...  1,615,060   783,200   1,271,636 (g)(j)   3,669,896
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total capitaliza-
   tion.....  3,376,444   1,815,700   2,665,786   7,857,930
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Total Liabilities and
 Capitalization..... $6,083,191   $2,644,700   $2,081,121   $10,809,012
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   63

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND ADT

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   WESTERN   -------------------------------
   RESOURCES   ADT   TOTAL WESTERN
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   RESOURCES/ADT
   ------------ ------------ -----------   -------------

Operating Revenues.....   $1,481,915   $1,261,600   $   --   $2,743,515
Operating Expenses:
  Cost of Sales.....   463,102   674,200   --   1,137,302
  Operations, adminis-
   trative and selling..   573,697   257,500   --   831,197
  Depreciation and amor-
   tization.....   144,752   165,100   42,500 (d)   352,352
  Restructuring and
   other non-recurring
   charges.....   --   744,700   --   744,700
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating Income
 (Loss).....   300,364   (579,900)   (42,500)   (322,036)
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Interest Expense.....   78,568   78,600   51,910 (e)   209,078
Other Income
 (Expenses).....   (14,212)   21,300   (14,669)(h)   (7,581)
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Income (Loss) Before
 Income Taxes.....   207,584   (637,200)   (109,079)   (538,695)
Income Taxes.....   71,100   14,500   4,735 (f)   90,335
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net Income (Loss) Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   136,484   (651,700)   (113,814)   (629,030)
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,609   --   --   13,609
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (Loss)
 Applicable to Common
 Stock Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $  122,875   $ (651,700)  $(113,814)   $ (642,639)
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   63,599   136,824   (66,141)(i)(j)   134,282
Earnings (Loss) per
 Average Common Share
 Before Extraordinary
 Item.....   $   1.93   $   (4.77)   $   (4.79)

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   64

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND ADT

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   WESTERN   -------------------------------
   RESOURCES   ADT   TOTAL WESTERN
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   RESOURCES/ADT
   ------------ -----------  -----------   -------------

Operating Revenues.....   $1,572,071  $1,783,800   $   --   $3,355,871
Operating Expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   510,948   990,400   --   1,501,348
  Operations,
   administrative and
   selling.....   522,759   365,100   887,859
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   174,460   193,300   34,200 (d)   401,960
  Restructuring and
   other non-recurring
   charges.....   --   34,200   --   34,200
   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating Income
 (Loss).....   363,904   200,800   (34,200)   530,504
   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------
Interest Expense.....   95,962   116,300   116,390 (e)   328,652
Other Income
 (Expenses).....   2,254   (25,400)   --   (23,146)
   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------
Income (Loss) Before
 Income Taxes.....   270,196   59,100   (150,590)   178,706
Income Taxes.....   88,520   28,100   (35,233)(f)   81,387
   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------
Net Income (Loss) Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   181,676   31,000   (115,357)   97,319
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,419   --   --   13,419
   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (Loss)
 Applicable to Common
 Stock Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $  168,257  $   31,000   $(115,357)   $   83,900
   ==========  ==========   =========   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   62,157   138,283   (67,600)(i)(j)   132,840
Earnings per Average
 Common Share Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $   2.71  $   0.22   $   0.63

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   65

   WESTERN RESOURCES, ADT AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   WESTERN   PRO FORMA
   RESOURCES   ADT   KCPL   ------------------------------------
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ ------------ -----------   --------------

Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equiva-
  lents.....  $   969   $  141,800   $   23,229  $  160,090 (a)(j)(k)   $   326,088
 Accounts receivable
  and unbilled
  revenues (net).....   232,682   261,900   70,156   --   564,738
 Other current assets...   192,024   84,400   69,766   --   346,190
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total current as-
   sets.....   425,675   488,100   163,151   160,090   1,237,016
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Property, Plant and
 Equipment, Net.....   4,349,167   1,545,000   2,349,785   --   8,243,952
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Deferred Charges and
 Other Assets:
 Goodwill, net.....   --   448,600   --   2,437,100 (b)   2,885,700
 Deferred future income
  taxes.....   282,476   --   123,000   --   405,476
 Other assets.....   1,025,873   163,000   259,936   (604,069)(h)   844,740
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total deferred
   charges and other
   assets.....   1,308,349   611,600   382,936   1,833,031   4,135,916
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Total Assets.....  $6,083,191   $2,644,700   $2,895,872  $1,993,121   $13,616,884
   ==========   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION

   WESTERN   PRO FORMA
   RESOURCES   ADT   KCPL   ------------------------------------
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ ------------ -----------   --------------

Current Liabilities:
 Short-term debt.....  $  646,400   $   44,400   $   35,000  $ (589,400)(h)   $   136,400
 Long-term debt due
  within one year.....   --   --   46,591   --   46,591
 Accounts payable.....   111,878   160,000   45,982   --   317,860
 Other current liabili-
  ties.....   205,457   203,100   118,498   --   527,055
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total current liabil-
   ities.....   963,735   407,500   246,071   (589,400)   1,027,906
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Other Liabilities and
 Deferred Credits:
 Deferred income tax-
  es.....   1,167,550   147,800   650,056   4,735 (f)   1,970,141
 Deferred investment
  tax credits.....   127,218   --   68,164   --   195,382
 Other.....   448,244   273,700   90,077   --   812,021
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total other
   liabilities and
   deferred credits....   1,743,012   421,500   808,297   4,735   2,977,544
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Capitalization:

 Long-term debt, net....   1,466,526   1,027,600   834,136   1,394,150 (c)   4,722,412
 Company-obligated
  mandatorily
  redeemable preferred
  securities.....   220,000   --   --   --   220,000
 Preferred and
  preference stock.....   74,858   4,900   90,276   --   170,034
 Common stock equity....   1,615,060   783,200   917,092   1,183,636 (g)(j)(k)   4,498,988
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total
   capitalization.....   3,376,444   1,815,700   1,841,504   2,577,786   9,611,434
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Total Liabilities and
 Capitalization.....  $6,083,191   $2,644,700   $2,895,872  $1,993,121   $13,616,884
   ==========   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   66

   WESTERN RESOURCES, ADT AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------
   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   ADT   KCPL   TOTAL
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ ------------ -----------   ----------

Operating Revenues.....   $1,481,915   $1,261,600   $703,031   $   --   $3,446,546
Operating Expenses:
  Cost of Sales.....   463,102   674,200   144,921   --   1,282,223
  Operations, adminis-
   trative and selling..   573,697   257,500   262,542   --   1,093,739
  Depreciation and amor-
   tization.....   144,752   165,100   85,281   42,500 (d)   437,633
  Restructuring and
   other non-recurring
   charges.....   --   744,700   --   --   744,700
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating Income
 (Loss).....   300,364   (579,900)   210,287   (42,500)   (111,749)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Interest Expense.....   78,568   78,600   39,726   51,910 (e)   248,804
Other Income (Ex-
 penses).....   (14,212)   21,300   (45,530)   (14,669)(h)   (53,111)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income (Loss) Before In-
 come Taxes.....   207,584   (637,200)   125,031   (109,079)   (413,664)
Income Taxes.....   71,100   14,500   36,625   4,735 (f)   126,960
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net Income (Loss) Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   136,484   (651,700)   88,406   (113,814)   (540,624)
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,609   --   2,840   --   16,449
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (Loss)
 Applicable to Common
 Stock Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $  122,875   $ (651,700)   $ 85,566   $(113,814)   $ (557,073)
   ==========   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   63,599   136,824   61,902   (63,625)(i)(j)   198,700
Earnings (Loss) per
 Average Common Share
 Before Extraordinary
 Item.....   $   1.93   $   (4.77)   $   1.38   $   (2.80)

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   67

   WESTERN RESOURCES, ADT AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   WESTERN   PRO FORMA
   RESOURCES   ADT   KCPL   --------------------------------
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ ------------ -----------   --------------

Operating Revenues.....   $1,572,071   $1,783,800   $885,955   $   --   $4,241,826
Operating Expenses:
  Cost of Sales.....   510,948   990,400   178,154   --   1,679,502
  Operations,
   administrative and
   selling.....   522,759   365,100   353,859   --   1,241,718
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   174,460   193,300   109,832   34,200 (d)   511,792
  Restructuring and
   other non-recurring
   charges.....   --   34,200   --   --   34,200
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating Income
 (Loss).....   363,904   200,800   244,110   (34,200)   774,614
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Interest Expense.....   95,962   116,300   52,184   116,390 (e)   380,836
Other Income
 (Expenses).....   2,254   (25,400)   7,722   --   (15,424)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income (Loss) Before
 Income Taxes.....   270,196   59,100   199,648   (150,590)   378,534
Income Taxes.....   88,520   28,100   77,062   (35,233)(f)   158,449
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net Income (Loss) Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   181,676   31,000   122,586   (115,357)   219,905
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,419   --   4,011   --   17,430
   ----------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (Loss)
 Applicable to Common
 Stock Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $  168,257   $   31,000   $118,575   $(115,357)   $  202,475
   ==========   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   62,157   138,283   61,902   (65,084)(i)(j)   197,258
Earnings per Average
 Common Share Before
 Extraordinary Item.....   $   2.71   $   0.22   $   1.92   $   1.03

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   68

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   WESTERN   PRO FORMA
   RESOURCES   KCPL   ----------------------
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....   $1,121,781   $868,272   $   $1,990,053
  Natural gas.....   496,162   --   496,162
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   1,617,943   868,272   2,486,215
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Operating Expenses:
  Fuel.....   234,328   135,106   369,434
  Power purchased.....   15,438   33,929   49,367
  Natural gas purchases.....   312,576   --   312,576
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   416,577   274,772   691,349
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   151,630   107,463   259,093
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   17,544   --   17,544
  Income taxes.....   95,622   70,949   166,571
  General taxes.....   104,682   96,362   201,044
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,348,397   718,581   2,066,978
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Operating Income.....   269,546   149,691   419,237
Other Income and Deductions
 (net of taxes).....   33,856   2,500   36,356
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   303,402   152,191   455,593
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   98,483   43,962   142,445
  Other.....   20,139   5,298   25,437
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit).....   (2,667)   (1,844)   (4,511)
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
   Total interest
   charges.....   115,955   47,416   163,371
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Net Income.....   187,447   104,775   292,222
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,418   3,457   16,875
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Earnings Applicable to Common
 Stock.....   $  174,029   $101,318   $   $  275,347
   ==========   ========   =====   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   61,618   61,903   2,516(i)   126,037
Earnings per Average Common
 Share Outstanding.....   $   2.82   $   1.64   $   2.18

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   69

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   WESTERN   PRO FORMA
   RESOURCES   KCPL   ------------------------
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------ ------------ -----------   ----------

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....  $1,104,537   $857,450   $   $1,961,987
  Natural gas.....   804,822   --   804,822
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   1,909,359   857,450   2,766,809
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel.....   250,328   130,117   380,445
  Power purchased.....   16,396   31,403   47,799
  Natural gas purchases...   500,189   --   500,189
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   467,003   263,183   730,186
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   164,364   111,284   275,648
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   17,545   --   17,545
  Income taxes.....   77,978   69,502   147,480
  General taxes.....   123,493   95,659   219,152
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,617,296   701,148   2,318,444
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating Income.....   292,063   156,302   448,365
Other Income and
 Deductions (net of
 taxes).....   25,482   1,909   27,391
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   317,545   158,211   475,756
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   123,551   50,118   173,669
  Other.....   19,255   4,863   24,118
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit)..   (2,631)   (2,542)   (5,173)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total interest
   charges.....   140,175   52,439   192,614
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net Income.....   177,370   105,772   283,142
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,506   3,153   16,659
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Earnings Applicable to
 Common Stock.....  $  163,864   $102,619   $   $  266,483
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   59,294   61,909   2,516(i)   123,719
Earnings per Average
 Common Share
 Outstanding.....  $   2.76   $   1.66   $   2.15

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   70

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

  The pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Statements to reflect the following:

  (a) To record the net effect of the following: